ATTACHMENT 2: NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

2074 FEB 13 A II: 34 Case Nos. 21ORD-00000-00001, 21ORD-00000-00002 and 21ORD-00000-00003

COU

TO:

Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM:

Lila Spring, Planner

Planning and Development Department

The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970 as defined in the State and County of Santa Barbara (County) guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

APN(s): Not applicable.

Case Nos.: 21ORD-00000-00001, 21ORD-00000-00002, and 21ORD-00000-00003

Location: Countywide

Project Title: Housing Bill Implementation Project Zoning Ordinance Amendments

Project Description:

Case No. 23ORD-00000-00001 amends Article 35.2, Zones and Allowable Land Uses; Article 35.3, Site Planning and Other Project Standards; Article 35.4, Standards for Specific Land Uses; Article 35.8, Planning Permit Procedures; and Article 35.11, Glossary, of Section 35-1, the Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development Code (LUDC), of Chapter 35, Zoning, of the Santa Barbara County Code, regarding the streamlined permitting of supportive housing in compliance with GC Sections 65650-65656 and 65583(c)(3); the streamlined permitting of low barrier navigation centers consistent with GC Sections 65660-65668; the revision of objective design standards for applicable multiple-unit and mixed-use housing projects in compliance with GC Sections 65582.1 and 65913.4; the streamlined application review process for qualifying housing in compliance with GC Sections 65582.1 and 65913.4; and the updates to the standards and criteria related to State Density Bonus Law provisions in compliance with GC Sections 65915-65918.

Case No. 23ORD-00000-00002 amends Division 35.2, Montecito Zones and Allowable Land Uses; Division 35.3, Montecito Site Planning and Other Project Standards; Division 35.4, Montecito Standards for Specific Land Uses; Division 35.7, Montecito Planning Permit Procedures; and Division 35.10, Glossary; of Section 35-2, the Montecito Land Use and Development Code (MLUDC), of Chapter 35, Zoning, of the Santa Barbara County Code, regarding the streamlined permitting of supportive housing in compliance with GC Sections 65650-65656 and 65583(c)(3); the streamlined permitting of low barrier navigation centers consistent with GC Sections 65660-65668; the establishment of objective design standards for applicable multiple-unit and mixed-use housing projects in compliance with GC Sections 65582.1 and 65913.4; the streamlined application review process for qualifying housing in compliance with GC Sections 65582.1 and 65913.4; and the updates to the standards and criteria related to State Density Bonus Law provisions in compliance with GC Sections 65915-65918.

Housing Bill Implementation Project Ordinance Amendments Case No. 21ORD-00000-00001, -02, -03

Board of Supervisors

Hearing Date: February 13, 2024

Attachment 2: NOE

Page 2

Case No. 23ORD-00000-00003 amends Division 2, Definitions; Division 4, Zoning Districts; Division 7, General Regulations; Division 11, Permit Procedures; and Division 17 Gaviota Coast Plan of Article II, the Coastal Zoning Ordinance (CZO), of Chapter 35, Zoning, of the Santa Barbara County Code, regarding the streamlined permitting of supportive housing in compliance with GC Sections 65650-65656 and 65583(c)(3); the streamlined permitting of low barrier navigation centers consistent with GC Sections 65660-65668; the establishment of objective design standards for applicable multiple-unit and mixed-use housing projects in compliance with GC Sections 65582.1 and 65913.4; and the updates to the standards and criteria related to State Density Bonus Law provisions in compliance with GC Sections 65915-65918.

Exempt Status:

	Ministerial
<u>X</u>	Statutory
	Categorical Exemption
	Emergency Project
X	No Possibility of Significant Effect

Cite specific CEQA Guideline Section: CEQA Guidelines Sections 15061(b)(3) and 15265.

Reasons to support exemption findings: The following provides a brief discussion of the proposed amendments and why they would be exempt from CEQA. Additional details regarding the proposed amendments are included in the County Planning Commission staff report dated January 2, 2024 and the Montecito Planning Commission staff report dated December 12, 2023.

The proposed LUDC, MLUDC, and CZO amendments are exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), which states that "the activity is covered by the common sense exemption that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA." The proposed ordinance implements state housing law to revise existing development standards and establish ministerial permit procedures regarding supportive housing, low barrier navigation centers, and applicable multiple unit and mixed-use housing developments in compliance with GC Sections 65650-65656 and 65583(c)(3), 65660-65668, and 65582.1 and 65913.4. The proposed ordinance amendments further implement state housing law through revising the standards and criteria related to State Density Bonus Law provisions in compliance with GC Sections 65915-65918. No physical development is proposed or approved as part of this project. Future development subject to the updated code sections would be subject to independent environmental review under CEOA or be statutorily exempt from CEQA as a ministerial, by-right project, in compliance with state law. Therefore, the proposed amendments are exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3).

In addition, CEQA Guidelines Section 15265 statutorily exempts local government activities involving the preparation and adoption of local coastal program amendments from environmental

Housing Bill Implementation Project Ordinance Amendments Case No. 21ORD-00000-00001, -02, -03 Board of Supervisors Hearing Date: February 13, 2024 Attachment 2: NOE

Page 3

review. The proposed CZO amendment affects portions of the county within the Coastal Zone and constitutes an amendment to the County's Local Coastal Program. Therefore, the proposed CZO amendment is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15265.

Tola Sang	1/31/24
Department/Division Representative	Date
Acceptance Date (date of final action on project):	
Date Filed by County Clerk:	

2023 CEQA Transmittal Memorandum



County of Santa Barbara - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu St. Room 407 • Santa Barbara • CA • 93101 (805) 568-2240

Complete this f Environmental	orm when filing a No Impact Report) or No	tice of Determin	nation (Negative Declaration, Mitigated Negon.	gative Decla	ration,		
date/time of pos	of the Department of sting will be emailed t g with a pre-addressed	o the Lead Age	ife Receipt, Transmittal Memorandum and ncy and Project Applicant. If you would like lope.	the CEQA to	filing including the opy, please submit an		
Contact Person				Phone			
Jeff Wils	on			805-568-2085			
Lead Agency			Lead Agency Email				
County of S	Santa Barbara -	Planning	and Development Departmen	jewilson@countyofsb.o			
Project Title			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1			
Housing	Bill Implem	nentation	n Project Ordinance A	mendi	ments		
Project Applica			Email	Phone			
N/A							
Project Applica	nt Address		City	State	Zip		
N/A							
		DOCUM	ENT BEING FILED:	•			
□ Notice of 1	Determination - Envir	onmental Impa	et Report (EIR)				
			ed)				
			for projects that are approved. The Applicar				
			Approval: Click or tap to enter a date.	it must acco	st to the following.		
□ Notice of	Determination - Nega	tive Declaration	n (ND) or Mitigated Negative Declaration (N	MND)			
			(12) 01 1111 gard 110 gard 1				
					2014 3 Juni 2000 - 1 - 1000 43 to trabinary 3000 patr • Nove Arrival Salas and Arrival Arrival Arrival Arrival		
		1770 1880	ed)				
			for projects that are approved. The Applicar				
			Approval: Click or tap to enter a date.		<i>S</i> .		
■ Notice of	Exemption				\$0.00		
County Ac	Iministrative Handling	Fee (required	for all filings, effective 7/19/18)		\$50.00		
				TOTA	AL: \$ 50.00		
PA	AYMENT METHOD	: ALL APPLI	CABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE	TIME OF	FILING		
Па				IE O	250501		
☐ Cash	☐ Credit In person only	☐ Check #	☐ Journal Entry	COR CE	QA' in CEO Dept		
	1		III I II Cond to	- COD OL	Z one poh		

Auditor Policy Regarding Confidential Information

The information contained in this document is part of the financial system of the County of Santa Barbara. This information may be confidential and should be treated as such. The term "confidential" applies to information for which access or disclosure should be limited or restricted. Unnecessary access to this information should be avoided.

For documents bearing the confidential watermark: If the watermark "confidential" is visible on this document, the confidentiality of the information contained herein should be protected at all times. You may not disseminate this document or the information that it contains, electronically or otherwise, without the express consent of the originating department.

Uploaded at: 1/4/2024 10:08:33 AM

Image Type: Other

Document ID: 1703494

Document Type: 33

Document Nbr: 0259591

2. 17 700.00 (NEV. 0 1/0 1/24) The violating DF G 755.5	a	Prin	ıt	, Daniela,	s	ave		
		RECEIPT	г иимі	BER:				
				42 — 02/13/2024 — 039				
		STATE C	LEARII	NGHOUSE N	UMBER (If	applicable)		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY	<i>(.</i>					15 E		
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE				
County of Santa Barbara - Planning & Developme	nt jewilson@county	ofsb.org		02/13/20	024			
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	000			DOCUMENT	NUMBER			
Santa Barbara								
PROJECT TITLE								
Housing Bill Implementation Project Ordinand								
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL		PHONE NUM				
Planning & Development				(805) 568	3-2000			
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE				
123 East Anapamu Street	Santa Barbara	CA		93101				
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	_	12-24						
✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	□ s	tate Ag	ency	Privat	te Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:								
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$4,051.25	¢			0.00		
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,916.75				0.00		
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment du	ue directly to CDFW	\$1,377.25			0.500.000.00	0.00		
		ψ1,011.20	Ψ_			0.00		
✓ Notice of Exemption (attach)								
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)								
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt co	ору)							
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resour	con Control Board and	#050.00	•			0.00		
☑ County documentary handling fee	ces Control Board Offly)	\$850.00	, _			50.00		
Other			\$ _ \$					
PAYMENT METHOD:			Ф _		The state of the s			
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$_			50.00		
SIGNATURE	ENCY OF FILING PRINTED I	NAME AND TI	TLE		W 15 ()			
v 1/2//	atherine Douglas, De							
The state of the s								